ORDINANCE No. 183629

* Amend subrecipient contract with Portland Development Commission to add \$525,509 for the coordination of the Economic Opportunity Initiative programs. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000702)

The City of Portland ordains:

SECTION 1. The Council finds that:

- 1. The City of Portland passed Ordinance No. 182942 on June 24, 2009 authorizing Subrecipient Contract No. 30000702 with Portland Development Commission (PDC) for the transfer of the Economic Opportunity Initiative programs.
- The City of Portland/Portland Housing Bureau desires to amend Subrecipient Contract No. 30000702 with PDC to add \$525,509 for a total contract amount not to exceed \$5,843,674. Funds are carryover funds from FY 08-09. Following are the additional amounts and their funding sources:

Funding Sources	Amounts		
Northwest Health Foundation	\$16,500		
One-Time-Only General Fund	\$69,942		
Northwest Area Foundation	\$184,000		
CDBG (Formula)	\$255,067		
Total	\$525,509		

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Commissioner of Public Works and the City Auditor are hereby authorized to amend Subrecipient Contract No. 30000702 with PDC for the coordination of the Economic Opportunity Initiative programs in accordance with the Amendment No. 1 attached as Exhibit A (attached to original ordinance only).
- b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the FY 2009-10 Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

SECTION 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in funding would interrupt PDCs ability to deliver the Economic Opportunity Initiative programs; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: MAR 2.4 2010

Commissioner: Nick Fish Prepared by: Antoinette Pietka Date Prepared: March 10, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By Suran Yauxon

Deputy

Page 1 of 1

405

 $\sqrt{}$

Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 183629

1140

-

P	Title	
* Amend Subrecipient Contract coordination of the Economic O Contract No. 30000702)	with Portland Development Commission to ad pportunity Initiative programs. (Ordinance; am	d \$525,509 for the lend Subrecipient
INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Nick Fish	CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAR 1 9 2010	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade	
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Auditor of the City of Portland	
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz		
Position 2/Works - Fist DU	By:	
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy	
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:	
BUREAU APPROVAL		
Bureau Head Margaret Van Vliet		
Prepared by: Antoinette Pietka Date Prepared: March 10, 2010		
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required		
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. YesNo 🔀		
Council Meeting Date March 24, 2010		
City Attorney Approval		8 A.

	FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:			
TIME CERTAIN Start time:			YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:	1. Fritz	1. Fritz	\checkmark	
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. Fish	2. Fish	~	
CONSENT	3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	~	
REGULAR Total amount of time needed:	4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	Adams	Adams	~	